June 16, 2010
Philip D. Kohn

Rutan & Tucker, LLP

P. O. Box 1950

Costa Mesa, CA 92628
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-10-069
Dear Mr. Kohn:


This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions. 

Because you seek general guidance, we are providing informal assistance, rather than advice. Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented. The Fair Political Practices Commission ("the Commission") does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)


Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act. We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.
QUESTION

May Commissioner Omar Ezzeldine participate in decisions of the Finance Commission relating to the city’s budget if he runs a summer camp for children through the park and recreational programs administered by the city’s Community Services Department?
CONCLUSION


Based on the facts you provided, Commissioner Ezzeldine will not have a disqualifying conflict of interest if the “public generally” exception applies as discussed below.
FACTS


You are the city attorney for the City of Irvine (the “city”).  You are requesting informal advice on behalf of Omar Ezzeldine, an appointed member of the Finance Commission of the city.   The City of Irvine has annual revenues in excess of $100,000,000 but less than $400,000,000.


Mr. Ezzeldine serves as an appointed member of the City of Irvine Finance Commission.  The Finance Commission, which was established by city council resolution in 1986, and is an advisory body that makes recommendations to the City Council regarding: (1) the City’s proposed budget; (2) the appropriation of funds; (3) funding for activities and programs; (4) potential revenue opportunities; (5) cost saving measures; (6) proposed support of or opposition to state or federal legislation; and (7) other matters as requested by the city council.  


Commissioner Ezzeldine is an educator by training.  In that capacity, he has run a summer camp in the city for children ages 3 to 11.  Recently, the city’s Community Services Department (CSD) inquired about the possibility of conducting Mr. Ezzeldine’s summer camp through the city’s parks and recreation programs.  


Under a standard form agreement between the city and program providers, parents could enroll their children for the summer camp through the city’s registration system and pay registration fees directly to the city.  The city, in turn, would then write a check to Mr. Ezzeldine for 80 percent  portion of the fees collected, retaining 20 percent for general revenue purposes.  By all estimates, the amount of fees Commissioner Ezzeldine would receive under such an arrangement would exceed the $500, but would not exceed $5,000.


You also state that if “the City itself is deemed to be a financial interest of Commissioner Ezzeldine, then we recognize that most matters pending before the Finance Commission will involve the City directly, and others indirectly.  As such, this financial interest (i.e. the city) will be involved in virtually all matters, directly in most cases, considered and acted on by the Finance Commission.”  

You wish to know whether Commissioner Ezzeldine’s operation of the summer camp as part of the city’s park and recreation programs (through the city’s Community Services Department) would create potential conflicts of interest for him in his duties as a member of the Finance Commission.
ANALYSIS


Steps 1 and 2:  Is Commissioner Ezzeldine a “public official” and will he be making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions?


Your facts indicate that Steps 1 and 2 have been satisfied.  You state that “As a member of the Finance Commission, Commissioner Ezzeldine is a public official under the Act; and he will be making or participating in making various governmental decisions in an advisory capacity.”

Please note that if the Finance Commission is solely advisory, then the commission’s members are not considered public officials for purposes of the Act and are not subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules. (See Regulation 18701(a)(1).)  However, because you state in your facts that Commissioner Ezzeldine is a public official who is making, participating in making or influencing a government decision, for purposes of this analysis, we assume that the first two steps are satisfied.

Step 3: What are Commissioner Ezzeldine’s “economic interests?”


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));


· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $ 2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);
 

· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);
 

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
 

· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family—this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).


Business Entity: Commissioner Ezzeldine has an economic interest in the summer camp as a business entity, assuming he has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

Source of Income: Your main question focuses on whether the income Commissioner Ezzeldine would receive from the city itself—if he enters into an agreement to participate in the parks and recreation programs offered by the city’s CSD—would create a potential conflict with his position as a member of the city Finance Commission.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.3.) 

The Act’s definition of income excludes “salary . . . received from a state, local, or federal government agency,” (Section 82030(b)(2)), but that exception does not apply when, as here, an individual receives income from a public agency as the result of an agreement or contract and the individual does not, in relation to that income, serve in a capacity as a “public official” as defined by the Act and Commission regulations. (Williams Advice Letter, No. I-08-052.)


Therefore, any income Commissioner Ezzeldine receives through an agreement with the city’s CSD will not be subject to the “government salary exception” to the definition of income. Therefore, he would have a source of income economic interest in the payments he receives from CSD under an agreement or contract with that agency.


Personal Finances: Every public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the official’s or his or her immediate family’s personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities, other than the financial effect on your real property interest or business, increasing or decreasing. (Ibid.)  You have not provided any facts to suggest Commissioner Ezzeldine’s participation in governmental decisions would affect his personal finances.  We do not, therefore, further analyze his personal finances as a potential conflict of interest.


We restrict our analysis only to the question of whether he may participate in decisions as a member of the city’s Finance Commission affecting his source of income and his business interest in the summer camp, and his potential source of income in the city’s CSD, assuming he enters into an agreement to participate in the city’s parks and recreation programs.


Step 4: Are Commissioner Ezzeldine’s interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?


A source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:  

(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; or
 
(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person. (Regulation 18704.1(a).)



If Commissioner Ezzeldine’s summer camp or the city’s CSD is a named party in, initiates, or is the subject of the proceedings, they will be directly involved in the decisions. Otherwise, they will be indirectly involved. (Regulation 18704.1(b).) 

You state in your facts that if “the City itself is deemed to be a financial interest of Commissioner Ezzeldine, then we recognize that most matters pending before the Finance Commission will involve the City directly, and others indirectly.  As such, this financial interest (i.e. the City) will be involved in virtually all matters, directly in most cases, considered and acted on by the Finance Commission.”  You do not provide specific decisions that would come before the Finance Commission. You would need to analyze each decision on a case-by-case  basis to determine whether Commissioner Ezzeldine’s economic interests are directly or indirectly involved.
 

Step 5: What is the applicable materiality standard?

Generally, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official, and who is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency, is deemed material. This standard for determining materiality is known as the “one penny” rule. If the entity is affected by even one penny, the financial effect is deemed material. (Regulation 18705.3(a).)


The materiality standards for indirectly involved sources of income that are nonprofit entities, including government agencies, are set forth in Regulation 18705.3(b)(2) (copy enclosed), and depend on the gross annual receipts of the entity.

Regulation 18705.3(b)(2)(B) governs the applicable materiality standard for government agencies whose gross annual receipts are more than $100,000,000 but less than $400,000,000.  The materiality threshold will be met if: 

“(i) The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity’s gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $400,000 or more; or 
(ii) The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $100,000 or more; or 
(iii) The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity’s assets or liabilities in the amount of $400,000 or more.”

 
Step 6: Is the financial effect reasonably foreseeable?


A material financial effect on an economic interest is “reasonably foreseeable” if it is substantially likely that one or more of the materiality standards will be met as a result of the governmental decision. (Regulation 18706(a).)  An effect need not be certain to be considered “reasonably foreseeable,” but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner, 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (1975).)  On the other hand, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.


You must apply this standard to each applicable decision and determine if it is reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be met.


Step 7: Public Generally Exception


The “public generally” exception allows an otherwise disqualified official to participate in a decision despite a conflict of interest if the effect of the decision on the official’s interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.) 

Regulation 18707 states that the exception will apply if the decision will affect a significant segment of the public generally in substantially the same manner as it would affect the public official’s interests. 

Regulation 18707.1(b)(1)(D) states that decisions that affect a federal, state, or local government in which the public official has an economic interest (such as the city’s CSD), will fall under the public generally exception if the decision will affect all members of the public under the jurisdiction of that governmental entity.


The comment at the end of Regulation 18707.1 provides: “The term ‘affect all members of the public’ is intended to cover decisions affecting the public in general but to exclude decisions which uniquely benefit a public official.”


Based upon these provisions, you will have to analyze each decision before the Finance Commission to determine whether it will “uniquely affect” Commissioner Ezzeldine.  For instance, with regard to decisions involving funding for activities and programs, or cost savings measures, if Commissioner Ezzeldine or his business is not uniquely affected (e.g., the decision does not have a unique or specific effect on his agreement or contract with, or income from CSD or his summer camp), then the public generally exception will apply and he may participate in the decision.
 

Step 8: Legal Required Exception


The “legally required participation” rule applies when the official’s participation in a governmental decision is legally required.  (Section 87101: Regulation 18708.)  You have not presented any facts that pertain to this exception. We therefore do not address it.
Your facts indicate that while the decision will affect the City of Laguna Niguel, the decision will benefit all the citizens in the city by increasing the city’s revenue from property taxes. Furthermore, the decision will not uniquely affect Commissioner Ezzeldine, his spouse, or his spouse’s business.  Thus, the public generally exception would apply and Commissioner Ezzeldine may participate in the decision.
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





